
In a joint press release today, BIMCO, 
the International Chamber of Shipping, 
Intercargo, Intertanko and OCIMF have 
formally announced a reduction to the high 
risk area (HRA) in East Africa.

Formally entering into force on 1 December 2015, 
as an amendment to BMP4, the new limits of the 
HRA will be as follows:

In the Red Sea:  Northern limit: Latitude 15ON

In the Gulf of Oman: Northern limit: Latitude 22ON

Eastern limit: Longitude 065OE

Southern limit:  Latitude 5OS

This is a marked reduction, particularly to the  
East – the previous boundary stretching to 
078OE, and will be welcomed by many states, 
in particular India who have long been lobbying 
for such a reduction.  However, the old HRA will 
remain part of a “voluntary reporting area” and 
vessels should continue to report to MSCHOA 
and UKMTO on entering the same.

Owners and operators should also continue 
to follow the remainder of the recommended 
anti-piracy guidance detailed in BMP4 which 
remains unaffected, and all five organisations 
stressed the fact that the piracy risk remains. To 
this end, it will be interesting to see whether the 
Joint War Committee alters their listed areas in a 
corresponding manner.

Shipping

October 
2015 “SOMALI PIRACY”:  

REDUCTION TO HIGH RISK AREA 

HIGH 
RISK 

AREA



São Paulo  London  Paris  Brussels  Geneva  Piraeus  Dubai  Shanghai  Hong Kong  Singapore  Melbourne  Sydney  Perth

Lawyers for international commerce                       hfw.com
© 2015 Holman Fenwick Willan LLP. All rights reserved

Whilst every care has been taken to ensure the accuracy of this information at the time of publication, the information is intended as guidance only. It should not be considered as legal advice.

Holman Fenwick Willan LLP is the Data Controller for any data that it holds about you. To correct your personal details or change your mailing preferences please contact Craig Martin
on +44 (0)20 7264 8109 or email craig.martin@hfw.com

William Maclachlan 
Senior Associate, London 
T: +44 (0)20 7264 8007 
E: william.maclachlan@hfw.com 

Michael Ritter 
Associate, London 
T: +44 (0)20 7264 8449 
E: michael.ritter@hfw.com

For more information, please contact the author of this briefing:

Elinor Dautlich 
Partner, London 
T: +44 (0)20 7264 8493 
E: elinor.dautlich@hfw.com 

Richard Neylon 
Partner, London 
T: +44 (0)20 7264 8100 
E: hazel.brewer@hfw.com

Guillaume Brajeux 
Partner, Paris 
T: +33 1 44 94 40 50 
E: guillaume.brajeux@hfw.com

Jeremy Davies 
Partner, Geneva 
T: +41 (0)22 322 4810 
E: jeremy.davies@hfw.com

Dimitri Vassos 
Partner, Piraeus 
T: +30 210 429 3978 
E: dimitri.vassos@hfw.com

Simon Cartwright 
Partner, Dubai 
T: 971 4 423 0520 
E: simon.cartwright@hfw.com

Nick Poynder 
Partner, Shanghai 
T: +86 21 2080 1001 
E: nicholas.poynder@hfw.com

Paul Hatzer 
Partner, Hong Kong 
T: +852 3983 7666 
E: paul.hatzer@hfw.com 
 
Paul Apostolis 
Partner, Singapore 
T: +65 6411 5343 
E: paul.apostolis@hfw.com

Gavin Vallely 
Partner, Melbourne 
T: +61 (0)3 8601 4523 
E: gavin.vallely@hfw.com

Nic van der Reyden 
Partner, Sydney 
T: +61 (0)2 9320 4618 
E: nic.vanderreyden@hfw.com

Hazel Brewer 
Partner, Perth 
T: +61 (0)8 9422 4702 
E: hazel.brewer@hfw.com

Jeremy Shebson 
Partner, São Paulo 
T: +55 (11) 3179 2903 
E: jeremy.shebson@hfw.com

HFW’s London office is part of an international network of 13 offices in 11 countries. For further information about 
shipping related issues in other jurisdictions, please contact:


